No. 47, S.]

[Published February 18, 1915.

CHAPTER 6.

AN ACT to amend section 113.01 of the statutes, relating to the term of office of circuit court judges.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 113.01 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 113.01. The term of office of every circuit court judge, when elected for a full term, is the period of six years, and until his successor is elected and qualified, which commences with the first Monday of January next succeeding his election; and, when elected to fill a vacancy, is the period commencing with the first Monday of June next succeeding such election and continuing during the residue of the unexpired full term and until his successor is elected and qualified. Full terms shall hereafter commence in the respective circuits with the first Monday of January in the following years and every sixth year thereafter, namely:

	First Circuit	A.	D.	1914	
	Second Circuit				
	First Branch	A.	D.	1918	
	Second Branch	A.	D.	19 18	
	Third Branch	A .	D.	1916	
	Fourth Branch	A.	D.	1918	
•	Fifth Branch	A.	D.	1915	
	Sixth Branch	***A.	D.	1916	
	Third Circuit	A.	D.	1915	
	Fourth Circuit				
	Fifth Circuit	A.	D.	1913	
	Sixth Circuit	A.	D.	1913	
	Seventh Circuit	A.	D.	1915	
	Eighth Circuit	A.	D.	1915	
	Ninth Circuit	A.	D.	1915	
	Tenth Circuit	A .	D.	1916	
	Eleventh Circuit	A .	D.	1913	
	Twelfth Circuit	A.	D.	1913	
	Thirteenth Circuit	A.	D.	1918	
	Fourteenth Circuit	A.	D.	1914	
	Fifteenth Circuit	A .	D.	1918	
	Sixteenth Circuit	A .	D.	1916	
	Seventeenth Circuit	A.	D.	1916	
	Eighteenth Circuit	A.	D.	1918	

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved February 17, 1915.

No. 31, S.]

[Published February 20, 1915.

CHAPTER 7.

AN ACT relating to expert and clerical assistants for the joint committee on finance, and making an appropriation therefor.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. The joint committee on finance and the legislature of the session of 1915 is empowered to employ trained experts in accounting and statistics and in the formulation of public financial statements and such other assistants as may be necessary. Such experts and assistants shall be exempt from the provisions of chapter 363 of the laws of 1905, and its amendments.

Section 2. There is appropriated out of the general fund a sum, sufficient to carry out the provisions of this act, not to exceed forty-five hundred dollars, the same to be paid upon the approval and order of the chairman of the senate and assembly divisions of the joint committee on finance.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved February 19, 1915.

No. 176, S.]

[Published February 24, 1915.

CHAPTER 8.

AN ACT to amend sections 2 and 3 of chapter 4, laws of 1911, being an act to provide for the nomination of judicial officers in the counties having a population of over one hundred thousand inhabitants by a nonpartisan primary election.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Sections 2 and 3 of chapter 4, laws of 1911, are amended to read: (Ch. 4, laws of 1911.) Section 2. Nomination papers for candidates for any such office shall be designated as nonpartisan, and shall be signed by qualified electors equal in number to not less than * * one per cent nor more than * five per cent of the electors * of such county,